
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 19, 2024 6:00 PM
Conference Rm High School, Ashland, NE
1842 Furnas St
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

6.3. Action on Claims

6.4. Approval of Contracts

6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

7. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

7.1. Ms. Beerbohm/Ms. Fangmeyer

7.2. Ms. Moon/Ms. Poell

7.3. Mr. Jacobsen/Mr. Flynn

7.4. Mr. Libal/Ms. Finkey 

8. Board of Education Commitee Reports 

8.1. Curriculum/Instruction/Technology and Americanism 

8.2. Facility, Grounds, and Transportation 



8.3. Finance 

8.4. Negotiations and Personnel 

8.5. Policy and Legislative Advocacy 

8.6. Safety/Security and Student Wellness 

9. New Business

9.1. Discussion and action related to the AGPS Highway N-66 Improvements. 

9.2. Discussion and action related to Wednesday night activity request. 

9.3. Discussion and action related to overnight stay request(s).  (Attached) 

9.4. Discussion and action related to the 2024-2025 District Calendar. (Attached) 

9.5. Discussion and action related to 2024-25 staffing needs. 

9.6. Discussion and action to approve new certificated staff member(s) for the 2024-25 
school year. 

9.7. Certified and non-certified staff resignations.

9.8. Discussion and action related to the 2024-25  Master Agreement. (Attached) 

10. Informational Items

11. Call for Next Meeting

11.1. The next meeting is set for March 18th, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in 
Ashland-Greenwood High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District 
Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 
Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All 
meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept 
continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 705 N 17th Ave., 
Ashland, NE 68003.

12. Adjournment.

12.1. Board of Education Information:     The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools 
Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the agenda at any 
time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order listed.  Pages listed, or 
further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act requires and the 



intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The 
Ashland-Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of 
most meetings and desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any 
interested person who has a question or needs clarification about the sufficiency of 
a descriptive item should contact the Office of the Superintendent of Schools.
 
COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at 
least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a 
location accessible to members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of 
the meeting room west of the main entrance.
 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC 
FORUM:
 
Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the 
agenda, please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and 
state your name to the Board of Education.
 
Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or 
less.
 
Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or 
student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require 
that such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration. 
Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
you make about individual staff members or students. You are cautioned that 
slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.
 
General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education 
held in public for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive 
language, personal attacks and hostile conduct will not be tolerated.
 
REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:
The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of 
the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an 
individual.  Reasons that meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) 
strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate matters, pending 
litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim 
or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion regarding deployment 
of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations 
of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person 
has not requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 



bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Annual Meeting Minutes

Monday, January 15, 2024
 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, January 15, 2024

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  
Eric Beranek:   Present   
Kylie Heflin:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 705 N. 17th Ave, 
Suite #3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

An Annual Meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on the 15th day of January, 2024.

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE. 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.
The public was informed of the currrent copy of the Open Meetings Act in the meeting room.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Elections



4.1. Election of Board President for 2024
Nomination of Suzanne Sapp for the office of Board President passed Passed with a motion by 
David Nygren and a second by Karen Stille.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

4.2. Election for Board Vice President for 2024
Nomination of Karen Stille for the office of Board Vice President passed Passed with a motion 
by David Nygren and a second by Russ Westerhold.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

4.3. Election of Board Secretary for 2024
Nomination of Russ Westerhold for the office of Secretary of the Board passed Passed with a 
motion by David Nygren and a second by Karen Stille.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

5. Appointments

5.1. Appointment by the Board of an Executive Secretary
Appointment of Jill Finkey as Executive Secretary to the Board Passed with a motion by Russ 
Westerhold and a second by Eric Beranek.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

5.2. Appointment by the Board of School District Legal Counsel
Appointment of KSB School Law of Lincoln as the School District's Legal Counsel Passed with 
a motion by David Nygren and a second by Kylie Heflin.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

5.3. Re-Appointment of Board member Karen Stille to Foundation Board of Directors
Re-Appointment of Board member Karen Stille to Foundation Board of Directors Passed with a 
motion by Eric Beranek and a second by Russ Westerhold.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

6. Designation of a District Newspaper by the Board of Education for the purpose of publishing 
notices as required by law
Designation of the Ashland Gazette as the official newspaper for school district Passed with a 
motion by Suzanne Sapp and a second by Russ Westerhold.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

7. Adjournment.
Adourment of the meeting at 6:07 p.m. Passed with a motion by David Nygren and a second by 
Eric Beranek.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, January 15, 2024
 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, January 15, 2024

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  
Eric Beranek:   Present   
Kylie Heflin:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 705 N. 17th Ave, 
Suite #3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:08 p.m. on the third Monday of the month by President 
Sapp. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE.  

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Sapp announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 
in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 
monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. No 
contracts were presented., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea
Mrs. Finkey shared an overview of January claims and presented the monthly updated working 
budget.

6.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

6.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

6.3. Action on Claims

6.4. Approval of Contracts

6.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

7. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

7.1. Ms. Beerbohm/Ms. Fangmeyer
Mrs. Fangmeyer gave an update on the status of applications for the SPED positions. 

7.2. Ms. Moon/Ms. Poell
Mrs. Poell shared information about an elementary fundraiser.  The fundraiser proceeds will 
primarily be used to support incentive activities for students and replaces things like Box Tops 
for Schools which no longer exists. 

7.3. Mr. Jacobsen/Mr. Flynn
Mr. Flynn reported on the excitement of opening the new MS.  

7.4. Mr. Libal/Ms. Finkey 
Mr.  Libal complimented and thanked the district maintenance crew (Tom Walsh, Rod Kissel, 
Ron Wigle) regarding their additional efforts with snow removal.    

8. New Business

8.1. Discussion and action related to overnight request(s). (Attached) 
Motion to approve overnight travel requests for cheer, dance, and speech, made by Russ 
Westerhold and seconded by David Nygren, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

8.2. Appointment of committees and assignments via the board of education president. 
(Attached) 



8.3. Appointment of Jason Libal as District Representative for all state and federal programs. 
Motion to appoint Jason Libal as District Representative for all state and federal programs, made 
by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

8.4. Declaration of Conflict of Interest by board members for the record. (Attached) 
All board members completed the form noting a declaration of conflict of interest. 

8.5. Consideration to appoint Farmers and Merchants Bank, i3 Bank, and Nebraska Liquid Asset 
Fund as the depositories and investment accounts for all funds. 
Motion to appoint Farmers and Merchants Bank, I3 Bank, and Nebraska Liquid Asset Fund as 
the depositories and investment accounts for all funds, made by David Nygren and seconded by 
Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

8.6. Action to see guidance from legal counsel other than KSB School Law of Lincoln, Nebraska 
on specific topics in which there is a conflict of interest, and/or when deemed in the best interest 
of Ashland-Greewnood Public Schools. 
 
Motion to seek guidance from legal counsel other than KSB Law on specific topics in which 
there is a conflict of interest, and/or when deemed in the best interest of the district, made by 
Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

8.7. Discussion and action related to 2024-25 Staffing. 

8.8. Certified and non-certified staff resignations. 

9. Informational Items

10. Call for Next Meeting

10.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, February 19, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held 
in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, 
NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., 
Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of 
Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the 
meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 705 N 17th 
Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

11. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:00 p.m., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Eric 
Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

11.1. Board of Education Information:     



The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, January 15, 2024
 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Monday, January 15, 2024

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present:  
Eric Beranek:   Present   
Kylie Heflin:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   
Westerhold arrived at 5:44

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 705 N. 17th Ave, 
Suite #3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A working meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 5:30 p.m. on the third Monday of the month by President 
Sapp. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Ste 3, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 
Silver Street, Ashland, NE.  

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Sapp announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings Act 
in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. New Business
The Board discussed the following:  Benefit of learning and networking especially for officers; 
possible benefit of officers serving more than one year; and committee structure.  No formal 
action was taken.

6.1. Work session related to officer positions and roles. 

7. Informational Items

8. Call for Next Meeting

8.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, February 19th, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held 
in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Conference Room at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, 
NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., 
Ste3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of 
Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the 
meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 705 N 17th 
Ave., Ashland, NE 68003.

9. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn at 5:58, made by Eric Beranek and seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Kylie Heflin: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: 
Yea, Russ Westerhold: Yea

9.1. Board of Education Information:     

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:



Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Jan-2024

GENERAL FUND - JANUARY 2024
Beginning Balance 137,431.21$            

RECEIPTS
Cass CO - MID DEC 18,708.35$                 
MIPS June-Aug23 3,502.25$                   
PS Tuition 1,650.00$                   
Sarpy CO - DEC 2,346.01$                   
Saunders CO - END DEC 515,892.30$               
Board Member Insurance Premium 778.72$                      
Cass CO - END DEC 174,746.61$               
AG HL PR - JAN 24 25,087.43$                 
PS Tuition 150.00$                      
SPED SA FFR 22.23 221,997.00$               
State Apportionment 257,653.87$               
PS Tuition 1,650.00$                   
Media Donation 25.00$                        
ESU 2 - CPI work - Sub Reim. 117.53$                      
PS Tuition 900.00$                      
Saunders CO - MID JAN 107,400.59$               
PS Tuition 1,050.00$                   
PS Tuition 350.00$                      
State Aid - JAN 188,467.00$               
Fleet Rebate - Q423 260.46$                      
NLAF Interest 433.97$                      
F & M Interest 33.02$                        
I3 Additional CD Interest 190.58$                      

1,523,390.69$     1,660,821.90$         

DISBURSEMENTS
JANUARY Claims 1,273,371.86$         

1,273,371.86$     387,450.04$            
ENDING BALANCE 387,450.04$            

RECONCILIATION
NLAF Liquid Balance 115,266.77$            
Plus F& M  Bank Balance 486,320.16$            

Less: Outstanding Claims 214,136.89$            
Plus:  Outstanding Deposits
Reconciled Balance 387,450.04$            387,450.04$            

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT - JAN 2024
Beginning Balance 1,561.64$                
RECEIPTS

Total 1,561.64$                
DISBURSEMENTS

6321 ELL Parent mileage - DEC 377.28$                      
6322 SPED transport mileage - DEC 330.12$                      
6323 Staff - EC SLP mileage - DEC/Conf. mileage 355.28$                      
6324 Staff- Fuel for Bobcat 71.88$                        
6325 Staff - Bus Winter Supplies 28.99$                        
6326 Staff - Bus Door Supplies 8.99$                          
6327 Staff-FFA Convention Lodging/Mileage 177.60$                      

Total  $1,350.14 211.50$                   

Ending Balance 211.50$                   

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 389.10$                   
Less: Claims Outstanding 177.60$                   
Plus: Outstanding Deposits
Reconciled Balance 211.50$                   211.50$                   

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT



EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT -  JAN 2024

Beginning Balance 56,284.79$              

RECEIPTS
Employee Payroll Deposit 9,466.40$                
I 3 Bank: Interest 5.06$                       

Total 9,471.46$            65,756.25$              

DISBURSEMENTS
Employee Benefits 8,526.04$                

Total 8,526.04$            57,230.21$              

Ending Balance 57,230.21$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 57,230.21$              
Claims Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 57,230.21$              57,230.21$              

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT  - JAN 2024

Beginning Balance 4,701,635.92$         

RECEIPTS
Cass County
Sarpy County
Saunders County
F & M Interest 4,299.63$                
NLAF Interest 7,469.10$                
NLAF Maturity Redemption 255,956.25$            

Total 267,724.98$        4,969,360.90$         

DISBURSEMENTS
1701 SpeedPro MS Signage 18,496.00$                 
1702 Delta Electric MS Score Table Equip and i 9,130.49$                   
1703 DLR Fees - NOV - MS 50,476.18$                 
1703 DLR Fees - NOV - MS Furn/Equip 338.75$                      
1704 Electronic Sound Synced Clock System MS 23,700.00$                 
1705 Kidwell App 13 Security 2,103.00$                   
1705 Kidwell PreK-2 Gym Entrance Video 3,262.00$                   
1706 Quill Coffee Machines MS 299.98$                      
1707 Schaefers Appliances for MS 8,625.00$                   
1708 School Speciality Paper Cutter - MS Art 710.64$                      
1709 SteelCase Financial MS Invoice - JAN 1,912.87$                   
1709 SteelCase Financial PK-2 Furn paym - JAN 26,992.45$                 
1710 Sterling Computers Transceivers for MS Fiber C 878.64$                      
1711 William McGill Cots for Nurses Office - MS 689.00$                      
1712 EGAN Supply Custodial Equip -MS 11,805.76$                 
1713 Menards Maintenance Equip - MS 385.03$                      
1714 Hausmann MS #24 473,754.04$               
1715 Graham Construction Public Street Improvements 518,926.78$               

NLAF Investment Fees For DEC 365.44$                      
1716 S & L Hardware Ladders 1,211.92$                   

Total $1,154,063.97 3,815,296.93$         

Ending Balance 3,815,296.93$         

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 1,334,382.43$         
NLAF  #9300590 Balance 2,481,070.31$         
Outstanding Checks 155.81$                   

Reconciled Balance 3,815,296.93$         3,815,296.93$         



QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND - JAN 2024

Beginning Balance 69,787.31$              

RECEIPTS

Interest 2.96$                       

Total 2.96$                   69,790.27$              

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                     

Ending Balance 69,790.27$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 69,790.27$              
Less: Outstanding Claims -$                         

Reconciled Balance 69,790.27$              69,790.27$              

DEPRECIATION FUND - JAN 2024

Beginning Balance 1,762.60$                

RECEIPTS
F&M Bank Interest 0.03$                       
NLAF Interest 3.31$                       

Total 3.34$                   1,765.94$                

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                     1,765.94$                

Ending Balance 1,765.94$                

RECONCILIATION
F & M Bank Balance 990.94$                   
NLAF Balance 775.00$                   
Less: Outstanding Claims

Reconciled Balance 1,765.94$                1,765.94$                

STUDENT FEE FUND - JAN 2024

Beginning Balance 17,631.88$              

RECEIPTS
College Tuition Payments 2,277.05$                
Participation Fees 60.00$                     
Interest I3 Bank 1.71$                       

Total 2,338.76$            19,970.64$              

DISBURSEMENTS
 Disbursements 33.65$                     

Total
33.65$                 

Ending Balance
19,936.99$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 19,970.64$              
Claims Outstanding 33.65$                     
Deposits Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 19,936.99$              
19,936.99$              



HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT - JAN 2024
Beginning Balance

RECEIPTS 93,164.85$              
Student and Staff Deposits 7,260.86$                
Online Student Deposits 21,843.72$              
Federal  Reimbursement 17,271.34$              
PS Meals - AUG-DEC 7,812.45$                
Other 518.75$                   
F&M Bank: Interest 3.79$                       

Total
54,710.91$          147,875.76$            

DISBURSEMENTS
Wages & Benefits 25,087.43$              
Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 48,751.30$              
Other 84.75$                     
Lunch Refunds

Total
73,923.48$          73,952.28$              

Ending Balance
73,952.28$              

RECONCILIATION
Bank Balance 73,199.10$              
Claims Outstanding 61.82$                     

73,137.28$              

Receipts Outstanding 815.00$                   
Reconciled Balance 73,952.28$              

73,952.28$              

BOND FUND - JAN 2024

Beginning Balance
89,532.74$              

RECEIPTS
Cass County Taxes 61,056.54$              
Sarpy County Taxes 808.71$                   
Saunders County Taxes 190,649.17$            
Interest 10.04$                     

Total Deposits 252,524.46$            
342,057.20$            

DISBURSEMENTS

Total
-$                     342,057.20$            

RECONCILIATION
F & M Bank Balance 342,057.20$            
Plus:  Outstanding Deposits
Less: Outstanding Claims
Reconciled Balance 342,057.20$            

342,057.20$            

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND
FDIC INSURANCE

250,000.00$            
Total Secured

250,000.00$            
FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK
FDIC INSURANCE

250,000.00$            
Pledged Safekeeping Security
Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Actual Value
monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank Total Face Value

3,000,000.00$         
Total Secured

3,250,000.00$         



FINANCIAL STATEMENT Activity Fund FOR MONTH ENDING
Beginning Balance 61,827.57$                

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS (20,094.87)$               

16863 AG Track BSN Team Store 339.00$                 
16865 AWARDS UNLIMITED, INC. Winter/Spring Sports Awards 3,906.80$              
16866 Ty Beetison Wrestling Event Work 97.50$                   
16867 BLACK SQUIRREL ENTERPRISES, Track Timing 2,947.20$              
16868 BSN SPORTS Trainer Supplies 152.79$                 
16869 DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL Wrestling Entry 125.00$                 
16870 GERARD LUSIENSKI DBA ACCU W Checks 170.74$                 
16871 Kevin Koch Basketball Official 85.00$                   
16872 Tonya Marxsen ATC Services 560.00$                 
16874 Lindsey Norton Wrestling Official 292.50$                 
16878 Todd Porter Wrestling Official 360.00$                 
16879 CORY SHEDEED Wrestling Official 360.00$                 
16880 JORDAN SPATZ Wrestling Official 360.00$                 
16881 RYLEY SPATZ Wrestling Official 360.00$                 
16882 JEREMY STRAHAN Wreslting Event Work 303.75$                 
16883 SYRACUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Wrestling Entry 125.00$                 
16884 Ryan Townsend Wrestling Official 292.50$                 
16885 WAVERLY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Wrestling Entry 130.00$                 
16887 BSN SPORTS Half Zip Shirts 686.00$                 
16888 CMC Neptune, LLC 24-25 Subscription 2,650.00$              
16889 John Dostal Bball Official 85.00$                   
16891 Beau Heiss Bball Official 85.00$                   
16895 DOUGLAS NIEMIEC Track Wrestling 851.80$                 
16897 JACOB POLLARD Bball Official 85.00$                   
16899 TROY STEELE Bball Official 85.00$                   
16901 WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOJV Wrestling 80.00$                   
16902 JACOB WOLF Bball Official 85.00$                   
16903 No Frills Hospitality Room 136.78$                 

Gate Holiday BB Tourn. - Friday $1,991.00
Gate Holiday BB Tourn. - Saturday $2,513.00
Gate Holiday BB Tourn $126.00
Parent FB Helmet Purchase $400.00
Gate Bball Gate Yutan $991.00
Gate JV Wrestling $1,281.00
Westview/Platteview Entry Fee Conference VB $922.00
Gate BBBall $263.00
Gate MS Gbball $71.00
Gate Conference Bbball $60.00
Gate Conference Gbball $483.00
Gate Conference Bbball $1,010.00
Gate MS Gbball $199.00

TOTALS $10,310.00 15,797.36$            (25,582.23)$               

ALUMNI Projects 2,869.99$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       2,869.99$                  
BAND 30.00$                       

TOTALS -$                           -$                       30.00$                       
BLUE TEAM 104.94$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       104.94$                     
DRAMA 4,787.27$                  

16873 Nebraska Wesleyan University Costume Rental 322.50$                 
16876 PIONEER DRAMA SERVICE, INC. Scripts 24.00$                   
16896 PIONEER DRAMA SERVICE, INC. Scripts/Fees 480.00$                 

TOTALS -$                           826.50$                 3,960.77$                  
ELEM BOOK FAIR 891.32$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       891.32$                     

Jan-2024



Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ELEM STAFF - INTERMEDIATE 873.38$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       873.38$                     
ELEM STAFF - PRIMARY 873.38$                     

873.38$                     
ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL - INTERMEDIATE 3,220.58$                  

16875 OTC Brands, Inc Rally Prizes 56.95$                   
16877 MEGAN POELL Popcorn 39.00$                   
16892 LIFETOUCH Deposit 923.36$                 
16903 No Frills Sunshine and Smiles 12.56$                   

Choosebooster ELE Danceathon Fundraiser 15,429.38$                
Boxtop Donation $20.45
Various Boogie Bash $300.00

TOTALS 15,749.83$                1,031.87$              17,938.54$                

ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL - PRIMARY 1,876.34$                  
16875 OTC Brands, Inc Rally Prizes 56.95$                   
16903 No Frills Sunshine and Smiles 12.57$                   

Choosebooster ELE Danceathon Fundraiser 15,429.38$                
Boxtop Donation $20.45

TOTALS 15,449.83$                69.52$                   17,256.65$                
FBLA 13,386.01$                

16894 Nebraska Council of Economic EducaUNL Competition Registration 240.00
16903 No Frills Pop that Shot 62.60$                   
16903 No Frills Santa Letters 37.90$                   
16903 No Frills Pop that Shot 154.79$                 

TOTALS $0.00 495.29$                 12,890.72$                
FFA 16,902.61$                

16890 GRAFTON & ASSOCIATES 2 year dues 36.00$                   

TOTALS -$                           36.00$                   16,866.61$                
HONOR SOCIETY 175.46$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       175.46$                     
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,299.68$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       1,299.68$                  
MS/HS STAFF 1,150.17$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       1,150.17$                  
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,057.68$                  

16864 ASHLAND-GREENWOOD HOT LUNTailgate/Breakfast 518.75$                 

TOTALS -$                           518.75$                 538.93
PROM ACCOUNT 3,781.15$                  

AG Boost  Concession Hours 500.00$                     

TOTALS $500.00 -$                       4,281.15$                  



Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
SKILLS USA 1,139.67$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       1,139.67$                  
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       244.11$                     
SPIRIT SQUAD - CHEER 4,838.80$                  

16862 AG SPIRT SQUAD BOOSTER Shirts/State Gear/Gifts 1,681.37
16886 AG SPIRT SQUAD BOOSTER State Sweatshirts 486.14

Various MS Cheer Clinic $330.00
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 742.50$                     
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 450.00$                     
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 232.50$                     

TOTALS 1,755.00$                  2,167.51$              4,426.29$                  
SPIRIT SQUAD - DANCE 1,427.82$                  

16862 AG SPIRT SQUAD BOOSTER Shirts/State Gear/Gifts 768.17
16898 Rebecca Spataro Dance Class 100.00

Various Fundraising/Uniforms $432.00
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 742.50$                     
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 450.00$                     
Various Junior Jays Winter Camp 232.50$                     

TOTALS 1,857.00$                  868.17$                 2,416.65$                  
SPEECH   2,389.96$                  

16893 LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Speech Entry Fees 119.00$                 
AG Booster Club Concession Hours $1,000.00

TOTALS $1,000.00 119.00$                 3,270.96$                  
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES (451.34)$                   

TOTALS -$                           -$                       (451.34)$                   
VOCAL MUSIC 6,452.64$                  

TOTALS -$                           -$                       6,452.64$                  
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL Middle School 378.45$                     

TOTALS -$                           -$                       378.45$                     
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL High School 1,183.83$                  

16900 WALSWORTH PUBLISHING COMPA2024 Deposit 3,850.00
Ashland Asst. Living LLC Yearbook ad $125.00
Parent Senior Ad $75.00
F&M Bank Business Ad $500.00
Various Sales/Senior Ad $105.00
Parent Senior Ad $50.00
Parent Senior Ad $50.00
Parent Senior Ad $75.00
Various Sales/Senior Ad $60.00

TOTALS 1,040.00$                  3,850.00$              (1,626.17)$                 
INTEREST 625.56$                     

Interest Interest $7.39

TOTALS 7.39$                         -$                       632.95$                     

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 47,669.05$                25,779.97$            83,716.65$                

83,716.65$                
12,899.00$                

Misdirected Deposit
96,615.65$                

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts

Equals: Bank Balance

















District Mission Statement
Our school with family and community cooperation promotes life-long learning to awaken, develop, and enhance the individual potential

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION GOALS
Academic

Engagement
Support the design and implementation of engaging learning experiences that challenge all
students to reach their highest potential

Environment Foster the creation and maintaining of a positive, collaborative culture within each building as
well as across the district

Fiscal Maximize and properly allocate fiscal resources to support the highest quality academics,
activities, and facilities while also demonstrating transparent fiscal responsibility

Personnel Attract, develop, and retain highly qualified staff for all positions

Pride Cultivate connections within our schools and community to ensure all feel valued and engaged

ADMINISTRATORS REPORT:
Dani Beerbohm & Kristin Fangmeyer

MEETING DATE: February 19, 2024

Academic Engagement
● The Middle School English Language Arts teachers went to visit two schools to view two

different curricula for students. This opportunity allows them to see the materials used within
a classroom and ask questions to teachers about the pros and cons of the curriculum. It’s an
important step within the adoption process that allows teachers to see students engaged
within the text and how it impacts their learning.

Personnel
● The interview process for the three Special Education positions were successful.

Administrators and teachers from the Primary, Intermediate and High School served as team
members.

Environment
● Dates have been set for district Unified events for the remainder of the school year. This

includes celebrating Spread the Word Day for grades K-12 on March 6th, Unified Track & Field
Invite for 6th-12th grade participants on May 1st, and our spring elementary event for grades
K-5 on May 14th. AG has also been asked to host the Special Olympics Nebraska Youth
Summit, which is on Saturday, April 20th.

Pride
● The staff that are taking on some additional reading training at the primary level have been

putting forth so much effort to complete the modules and in person training over the course of



the semester. Their enthusiasm and passion for learning in order to help our students is
evident in their commitment to the training. I am very excited for them to put their learning
into action through classroom instruction and see how it positively impacts our students.

Fiscal
●



District Mission Statement
Our school with family and community cooperation promotes life-long learning to awaken, develop, and enhance the individual potential

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION GOALS
Academic

Engagement
Support the design and implementation of engaging learning experiences that challenge all
students to reach their highest potential

Environment Foster the creation and maintaining of a positive, collaborative culture within each building as
well as across the district

Fiscal Maximize and properly allocate fiscal resources to support the highest quality academics,
activities, and facilities while also demonstrating transparent fiscal responsibility

Personnel Attract, develop, and retain highly qualified staff for all positions

Pride Cultivate connections within our schools and community to ensure all feel valued and engaged

ADMINISTRATORS REPORT: Amanda Moon & Megan
Poell

MEETING DATE: February 19, 2024

Academic Engagement
● This past week, we held our S/E/B (Social-Emotional-Behavior) grade-level meetings. During

these meetings, we utilize results from a screening tool completed by our classroom teachers
to determine if students need additional support in the area of social-emotional.

● All elementary students participate in the Young Authors Program during the third quarter. The
program is designed to celebrate and support student writing. All students submitted a piece
of writing to their teacher. Each classroom then selected one student’s story to represent their
room. Twenty-four young authors will be recognized at a Young Authors Celebration on
February 21st!

● High Ability Learners in 3rd-8th grade have been invited to participate in “Special Ops”
enrichment lessons through the ESU with a focus on topics such as robotics, creative
problem-solving, STEM, and the arts. Intermediate REACH students attended the creative
problem-solving session on February 5th, supervised by Mrs. Manion. They will continue to
attend future events.

Environment
● Our Sunshine and Smiles Team has created several activities for Random Acts of Kindness

Month to do with our staff. These activities included staff members posting positive post-it
notes around the building, a day where staff invite a colleague to go for a walk around the
building during their plan time or before/after school, Random Act of Kindness day, and small
snacks provided by the Sunshine and Smiles Team.



Fiscal
● Our Bluejay Boogie Bash Dance-a-thon was a success! We raised around $38,000 to be used

in our Student Council Accounts over the next two years. We plan to utilize the funds to
support Reading Rockstars, guest speakers, celebrations, our Academic and Attendance
Incentive Program (AAIP), materials for the Intermediate Collaborative Learning Space, and
more!

Personnel
● Recently, the Primary, Intermediate, and High School teams collaborated with Mrs. Fangmeyer

to hold interviews for the Special Education Certified staff openings. The candidates were
impressed by the facilities and were excited about the opportunity to join the staff at
Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools.

Pride:
● Our preschool staff organized a Baking Buddies Day on February 13th! Families joined their

students in this fun event, including designing their own aprons and chef hats. Additionally, a
local photographer took photos for families to capture memories of the day. This was just one
of the many events organized by our Preschool Team that build partnerships and connections
between the families and school.



District Mission Statement
Our school with family and community cooperation promotes life-long learning to awaken, develop, and enhance the individual potential

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION GOALS
Academic

Engagement
Support the design and implementation of engaging learning experiences that challenge all
students to reach their highest potential

Environment Foster the creation and maintaining of a positive, collaborative culture within each building as
well as across the district

Fiscal Maximize and properly allocate fiscal resources to support the highest quality academics,
activities, and facilities while also demonstrating transparent fiscal responsibility

Personnel Attract, develop, and retain highly qualified staff for all positions

Pride Cultivate connections within our schools and community to ensure all feel valued and engaged

ADMINISTRATORS REPORT: Matt Flynn & Brad Jacobsen MEETING DATE: February 19, 2024

Academic Engagement
● S1 High School Honor Roll

○ First Honors (3.75+: 86 students)
○ Second Honors (3.0-3.74: 91 students)

● Dual Credit update:
○ Semester 1: 77 students in 25 courses
○ Semester 2: 93 students in 42 different courses

● 15 Middle School HAL students have participated in “Special Ops” learning
opportunities. These events include a focus on problem solving and critical thinking.

Environment
● We have experienced some challenging fan behaviors at a few of our winter activities

(mostly guests). It has created an opportunity to re-teach our students and to provide
reminders of our philosophy: …Form a unified student section with the Spirit Squad to help
all AGHS Athletic teams to perform to their very best by encouraging, supporting , and
motivating the AGHS athletes…

● Our first event (7-12 Band Concert) in the Performing Arts Center on March 4th.

Personnel
● Hiring in process for our two recently announced retirements (HS Science & English).



● At this time we have completed nearly all staff mid-year progress meetings. Those
meetings include a review of their Professional Growth Plans and a focus on 3
Professional Responsibility elements.

Pride
● Girls basketball has concluded. Finished with a winning record (13-12).
● Boys basketball hosting Sub-Districts on Tuesday & Thursday (and almost surely will

qualify for a District final). That game could be Saturday, Monday, or Tuesday.
● Wrestling had 5 qualifiers (last weekend)
● State Cheer & Dance in Grand Island on Friday/Saturday
● FFA Week Feb 19-23 and their next round of competitions are the following week.
● Speech team finished 3rd in their first time attending the Trailblazer Conference Speech

Meet this past week.
● Middle School Wrestling has 16 participants and will host their home meet on Friday,

March 8th.
● Girls Middle School Basketball had 18 participants and wrapped up a successful season

February 15th.



District Mission Statement
Our school with family and community cooperation promotes life-long learning to awaken, develop, and enhance the individual potential

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION GOALS
Academic

Engagement
Support the design and implementation of engaging learning experiences that challenge all
students to reach their highest potential

Environment Foster the creation and maintaining of a positive, collaborative culture within each building as
well as across the district

Fiscal Maximize and properly allocate fiscal resources to support the highest quality academics,
activities, and facilities while also demonstrating transparent fiscal responsibility

Personnel Attract, develop, and retain highly qualified staff for all positions

Pride Cultivate connections within our schools and community to ensure all feel valued and engaged

ADMINISTRATORS REPORT: Jason Libal/Jill Finkey MEETING DATE: February 19, 2024

Academic Engagement
● Finance Workshop: Once again, I would encourage the board to attend the NASB Finance

workshop that will be held on March 5th, in Lincoln. The workshop will be held at the
Embassy Suites and it will start at 5:30 p.m. Please let me know if you want me to register
you.

Environment
● SRO & Safety Update: I will give the board a full update. Our safety committee continues to

collaborate with local law enforcement related to an SRO position and funding through federal
and state grants. In addition, we are exploring state safety grants as well.

Fiscal
● Final Payments: We are working towards our final pay applications related to the middle

school project. In addition, the city of Ashland has been provided invoicing related to the
development agreement and infrastructure. Hausmann and DLR will be in attendance at our
March meeting to give a final budget presentation.

● Facility Update - Middle School Practice Field: As you may be aware, construction at the
middle school has greatly impacted our football practice facility, especially as it relates to
middle school football. Thus, we are leaning towards adding a green space/practice field to
the north of the track. We believe this will take minimal work - seed and the addition of
“basic/residential” sprinklers. We have tapped into local support to help offset the cost of the
project. I will keep the board informed as things progress.



Personnel
● 2024-24 Negotiations: We continue to work through the negotiation process for 2024-25. We

will keep the board informed as things progress.

Pride
● Thankful: Our winter sports and activity seasons have gone extremely well. Not only am I

proud of the overall success, and I am equally proud of how our students and coaches handle
themselves. We are fortunate to have strong staff members leading our programs.



BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVAL
STATE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE TRIP 2024 

Younes Conference Center, Kearney, NE
April 11th-13th (Thursday-Saturday)

A) Itinerary- See Attachment A
B) Summary of cost and funding source

a. Costs Include (est):
i. Registration (56 students * $71 = $3,976; 1 adviser * $71; 3 chaperones * $138 =

$4,114 )
ii. Hotel Rooms (20 rooms * $125/room (2 Nights) = $5,000)
iii. Bus

b. The trip is financed through FBLA’s fundraising activities. Students must fundraise to
attend.

i. 4 Season’s Fundraising - Direct Sales $4,000 (est)
ii. Booster Club Concessions $1,500 (est)
iii. Additional Donations - Amt Varies

C) Mode of Transportation
a. Transportation will be by school bus to the hotel on Thursday morning and from the hotel

Saturday at noon. No one will leave the hotel during the conference unless picked up by a
parent for another excused activity.

D) List of students traveling- See Attachment B
E) Sponsors-

a. Mrs. Dutcher, FBLA Adviser; Kristin Fangmeyer, Tyler Craven, and Jackie Starr
F) Plan for supervision- See Attachment C (Permission/Conduct Forms)

a. General-All sponsors will have a complete list of students and cell phone numbers.
During the day, all students are competing in different rooms throughout the hotel in
which we are staying. There are several general sessions and workshops where the
supervisors will meet with the students throughout the day (As seen in the itinerary).
While at the hotel, students will need to use the buddy system to complete simple tasks
such as going to get ice, swimming, and going down to the front desk. Students will not
be allowed to have students of the opposite gender in their rooms unless I am in my
room, and the door MUST remain open to the hallway for the entire time of the visit.

b. Nights- Students have a specific bed check time each night; it varies depending on
activities done that day. Once each room is checked the doors will be shut. There will be
random room checks throughout the night. Sneaking out of rooms is unacceptable and
could result in a trip home at their cost.

G) Eligibility
a. The district eligibility policy applies to all FBLA events and competitions.
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Nebraska FBLA SLC

APRIL 11 • THURSDAY

PINNED
11:00am – 1:00pm

R Conference Registration Packet Pick-up

11:00am – 1:00pm R T-shirt Pick Up

11:00am – 1:00pm 2 State Officer Campaign Booth Set-up

PINNED
11:00am – 9:00pm

Conference Headquarters

11:30am – 12:30pm 2 State Officer Campaign Check-In

11:45am – 12:00pm 2 State Officer Candidates Meeting

12:15pm – 1:00pm G Chapters May Save Seats for Opening General Session

PINNED
1:00pm – 3:00pm

G Opening General Session

3:00pm – 6:00pm Adviser and Judge Hosipitality Room

PINNED
3:00pm – 6:00pm

Exhibit Booths

PINNED
3:00pm – 6:00pm

2 State Officer Campaign Booths Open

PINNED
3:00pm – 9:00pm

Online Testing Headquarters

3:15pm – 3:45pm A Competitive Event Chairperson Meeting

3:45pm – 4:15pm A Adviser Meeting

4:00pm – 4:15pm Job Interview Judges' Orientation

4:00pm – 4:45pm D Middle School - FBLA Concepts

4:00pm – 4:45pm O Human Resource Management

4:00pm – 4:45pm O Supply Chain Management

4:00pm – 4:50pm O Accounting I

4:00pm – 4:50pm S Workshop

4:15pm – 4:45pm A New Adviser Seminar

4:15pm – 7:45pm P Job Interview - Prelims

5:00pm – 5:45pm D Middle School - Financial Literacy

5:00pm – 5:50pm O Future Business Leader - Objective Test

5:00pm – 5:50pm S Workshop

5:00pm – 6:00pm O Parliamentary Procedure Objective Test

5:00pm – 6:45pm P Introduction to Social Media Strategy

5:00pm – 7:00pm C Word Processing Testing

5:00pm – 7:30pm P Data Analytics

5:00pm – 8:00pm P Partnership with Business Performance

5:00pm – 8:00pm E Local Chapter Annual Business Report Presentation

5:00pm – 8:30pm I International Business Instructions/Preparation

5:00pm – 8:30pm I Management Information Systems Instructions/Preparation

5:00pm – 8:30pm I Sports and Entertainment Management Instructions/Preparation

5:00pm – 8:30pm D Middle School - FBLA Mission & Pledge

5:00pm – 8:30pm P International Business Performance

5:00pm – 8:30pm P Management Information Systems Performance

ATTACHMENT A
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Everyone

5:00pm – 8:30pm P Sports and Entertainment Management Performance

5:00pm – 8:30pm E Broadcast Journalism Presentation Finals

5:00pm – 8:30pm E Middle School - Community Service

6:00pm – 6:45pm D Middle School - Business Etiquette

6:00pm – 6:50pm O Personal Finance

6:00pm – 7:00pm Campaign Booths Close

6:00pm – 8:00pm C Database Design and Applications Testing

6:00pm – 8:00pm P Introduction to Public Speaking Preliminary Round

6:00pm – 8:00pm P Public Speaking Preliminary Round

6:00pm – 8:30pm I Impromptu Speaking Preliminary Round Instructions/Preparation

6:00pm – 8:30pm P Impromptu Speaking Preliminary Round Performance

6:50pm – 8:30pm P Social Media Strategies

7:00pm – 7:30pm 2 State Officer Candidates Meeting

7:00pm – 7:45pm D Middle School - Business Ethics

7:00pm – 7:50pm O Health Care Administration

7:00pm – 7:50pm O Introduction to Business Concepts

8:00pm – 8:30pm L Senior Networking Event

8:00pm – 8:45pm D Middle School - Exploring Technology

8:00pm – 8:50pm O Accounting II

8:00pm – 8:50pm O Agribusiness

8:00pm – 8:50pm O Computer Problem Solving

8:30pm – 9:00pm H Presidents' Recognition

PINNED
9:00pm – 9:30pm

G Formal Caucus (Officer Candidate Q&A)

11:00pm – 11:15pm T Posting of Job Interview Semi-Finalists

11:00pm – 11:30pm T Posting of Speaking Events Finalists

11:30pm – 6:00am F CURFEW
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APRIL 12 • FRIDAY

7:00am – 2:30pm A Adviser and Judge Hosipitality Room

8:00am – 8:45am D Middle School - Career Exploration

8:00am – 8:50am O Securities and Investments

8:00am – 9:00am O Introduction to Marketing

8:00am – 9:30am I Intro to Event Planning Instructions/Preparation

8:00am – 9:45am P Hospitality and Event Management/Intro to Event Planning - Presentation

8:00am – 10:00am C Spreadsheet Application

8:00am – 11:30am I Banking and Financial Systems Instructions/Preparation

8:00am – 11:30am I Entrepreneurship Instructions/Preparation

8:00am – 11:30am I Marketing Instructions/Preparation

8:00am – 11:30am I Network Design Instructions/Preparation

8:00am – 11:30am D Middle School - Career Research

8:00am – 11:30am D Middle School - Elevator Speech

8:00am – 11:30am P Banking and Financial Systems Performance

8:00am – 11:30am P Entrepreneurship Performance

8:00am – 11:30am P Marketing Performance

8:00am – 11:30am P Network Design Performance

8:00am – 11:30am E Middle School - Annual Chapter Activities

8:30am – 8:45am Job Interview Judges' Orientation

8:30am – 11:30am P Electronic Career Portfolio Presentation

8:30am – 11:30am P Introduction to Business Presentation

8:30am – 11:30am P Sales Presentation

9:00am – 9:45am D Middle School - Exploring Computer Science

9:00am – 9:50am O Advertising

9:00am – 9:50am O Cyber Security

9:00am – 9:50am S Workshop

9:00am – 9:50am S Workshop

9:00am – 10:00am O UX Design

9:00am – 11:30am P Business Ethics Performance

9:00am – 11:30am P Job Interview Semi Finals

PINNED
9:00am – 1:30pm

2 State Officer Campaign Booths Open

PINNED
9:00am – 3:30pm

Exhibit Booths

9:30am – 11:30am I Hospitality and Event Management Instructions/Preparation

9:45am – 11:30am P Introduction to Event Planning

10:00am – 10:45am D Middle School - Digital Citizenship

10:00am – 10:50am O Insurance and Risk Management

10:00am – 10:50am O Introduction to Business Communication

10:00am – 10:50am S Workshop

10:00am – 10:50am S Workshop

10:00am – 10:50am S Workshop

10:00am – 12:00pm C Computer Applications Testing
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https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/180bf128e28e11c9580960aeb9a26429
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/2cca882092ac7d0c15be82869faccb57
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/a5c899800ced426518da769640edfd09
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/00e218cc6e3e77ddc5144e318e27b15f
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/5c2f318d513899b46112fb41ccfad78b
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/db16a6146c3471f558838da6d16efccf
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/f555bc4a77a58d45f66a6d056ae5191b
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/c04e439cc675e01aa4a3d2e301c6f599
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/36269320bae4cbe0cd37fac883418045
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/455572473a64922d431913c56c327e36
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/ebbef12eca683e07da3ec17e7659953d
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/6cd6a958dcf7aedb49d4cad89dff79b8


YCC - South - Crystal 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South Crystal 4

YCC - North - Silver 10&11

YCC - North - Silver 4&5

Online at Nebraskafbla.org and SCHED App

YCC - South - Crystal 2

YCC - South Crystal 4

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - North - Silver 10&11

YCC - North - Silver 4&5

YCC - South - Crystal 2

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - North - Silver 10&11

YCC - North - Silver 4&5

YCC - South Crystal 4

YCC - South - Ruby (2nd Floor)

YCC - North - Platinum 6

YCC - North - Platinum Board Rm

YCC - North - Silver 2

YCC - North - Platinum 3

YCC - North - Platinum 1

YCC - South - Ruby (2nd Floor)

YCC - North - Platinum 7

YCC - North - Platinum 4

YCC - North - Silver 3

YCC - North - Silver 8

YCC - North - Silver 9

Online at Nebraskafbla.org and SCHED App

TBA

YCC - North - South Hallway

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - North - Silver 4&5

YCC - North - Silver 10&11

YCC - North - Registration

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - North - Silver 10&11

YCC - North - Silver 4&5

YCC - North - Bronze 3

YCC - North - Bronze 2

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - South - Diamond 1

YCC - North - Platinum 5

11:00am – 11:45am D
Middle School - Exploring Economics

11:00am – 11:50am O Business Law

11:00am – 11:50am O Introduction to Financial Math

11:00am – 11:50am S Workshop

11:00am – 11:50am S Workshop

11:00am – 11:50am S Workshop

12:00pm – 12:30pm N Posting of Parliamentary Procedure Team Finalists

12:00pm – 12:45pm D Middle School - Running an Effective Meeting

12:00pm – 12:45pm S Workshop

12:00pm – 12:50pm O Introduction to Business Procedures

12:00pm – 12:50pm O Organizational Leadership

12:00pm – 12:50pm S Workshop

12:00pm – 12:50pm S Workshop

1:00pm – 1:45pm D Middle School - Leadership

1:00pm – 1:50pm O Business Calculations

1:00pm – 1:50pm O Introduction to FBLA

1:00pm – 1:50pm S Workshop

1:00pm – 1:50pm S Workshop

1:00pm – 1:50pm S Workshop

1:00pm – 3:00pm E Middle School - Marketing Mix

1:00pm – 3:30pm I Client Service Instructions/Preparation

1:00pm – 3:30pm I Help Desk Instructions/Preparation

1:00pm – 3:30pm P American Enterprise Project Performance

1:00pm – 3:30pm P Client Service Performance

1:00pm – 3:30pm P Help Desk Performance

1:00pm – 3:30pm E Middle School - Exploring Business Issues

1:00pm – 4:15pm I Business Management Instructions/Preparation

1:00pm – 4:30pm P Business Management Performance

1:00pm – 4:30pm P Community Service Project Performance

1:00pm – 4:30pm E Future Business Educator Presentation Finals

1:00pm – 4:30pm E Website Design Presentation Finals

1:15pm – 1:16pm T Posting of Job Interview Finalists

1:30pm – 1:45pm Campaign Booth Closes

1:30pm – 2:15pm 2 State Officer Campaign Materials Removal

2:00pm – 2:50pm O Business Communication

2:00pm – 2:50pm O Introduction to Parliamentary Procedure

2:00pm – 2:50pm O Networking Infrastructures

2:00pm – 2:50pm S Social Networking

2:00pm – 2:50pm S Workshop

PINNED
2:30pm – 4:00pm

V Primary Delegate Voting

3:00pm – 3:50pm O Economics

3:00pm – 3:50pm O Introduction to Information Technology

3:00pm – 3:50pm S Workshop

3:00pm – 3:50pm S Workshop

3:30pm – 5:30pm P Future Business Leader Final Interviews

3:30pm – 5:30pm P Job Interview Finals

4:00pm – 4:50pm O Journalism

4:00pm – 4:50pm O Public Policy & Advocacy

4:00pm – 6:00pm P Introduction to Public Speaking Finals

https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/59336f6301a874ee19bcde044a01a2d4
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/b993b54c8107a3ffa6af3aa623fb0c09
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/366a6f45d5c818a36608711e51aafdb4
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/1135cdffce5c1911fdd99677d72c80ce
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/43f28bb134915709398cf84df3aa1781
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/6372467f9f4f92a9d85c97734637b539
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/71143d7c85fd4e8f20e0e64579981884
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/5989674deb50b563e82dc6efd14e99ae
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/cd4d8e964180ae9464fd01dcd75ee32d
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/5e52f7c87b363718b5d0116a9b40a78c
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/c85cb54d7b840b9a92205488b36699dd
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/64081fa772fd8c8c4ed250c09f7aba79
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/a1d5c02ecc25375e0be3b2cce90eeb11
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/80e8840c96e9a5469adf95486ff74020
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/bb8392ecadae65b03e70fdb540fb3c0e
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/7d7bfc3cb2ce52f2966de7e5e9460046
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/32b21c2f0825d897e9fb3e9e577eb995
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/3da6d9988ed660e4c85918ecbba4f526
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/ec4a5f69503a2d857289379f4b984df8
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/6522cd72fe00acf51b649cdd66acdfd5
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/05be5b31054a3d6550cc6db0169eb520
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/0c91844cd22c4d160f829c35aa695612
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/18aaea81138ac39c3acbd520703d3570
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/048bd99ceb957ea6c67be7a67462e995
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/199bb502127fe98bc462aeeab931afcb
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/551c05e7788da0fd8120e798baae82ea
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/5e4c43b673c096e2749e48fd7f55ae8f
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/10d1fd5c8c6ea93908af67c96df64bf6
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/18c5e8979f12b0c2c86553995657858d
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/2e8c7f29091776f83be248340454ac97
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/1181ba45aa3a38ee0bca0e4781063564
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/856580053a63213d0cca7ab087fe4d43
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/3317628e4fa9bc4919539c115f21fcf1
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/bd6553520153d6670f76b7e596d2607e
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/ad04d87fe4e55b8819e519a23b080283
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/543686f77904c15a9f6364455d62fbba
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/3c05941e93bdeb0ca6dc0a8875fdd374
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/f3d3bb9ed1d567329fc5e5bf64b148aa
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/822d07064127394aa47f312ff0f5301e
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/543f6ba2e1944eb2e2c291d3f8ddbfd3
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/4563f53a72ea20549e3a357528aeec24
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/c75c5e7dc95542f8a117867146301d28
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/69594c081f00d6d534ed7b57ddca172c
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/b3b5464b00a4993d9869d520020fa03c
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/5c38c77b814655bdfaacfa2c02f7e8be
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/a5275fb20f93364d430408323f96580e
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/bdda77a224cd307a73b737aabc1c4925
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/c832d1c48a2cb4b0c5d87dc00fe6d929
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/6bf9081320c539bac2ca029717c81e9d


YCC - North - Platinum 6

YCC - North - Platinum Board Rm

YCC - North - Platinum 2

YCC - North - Bronze Board Rm

YCC - North - Bronze 1

YCC - North - Silver Ballroom

YCC - North - Gold Ballroom

YCC - North - Gold Ballroom

YCC - North - Gold Ballroom

TBA

Everyone

4:00pm – 6:00pm P Public Speaking Finals

4:00pm – 6:30pm I Impromptu Speaking Finals Instructions/Preparation

4:00pm – 6:50pm P Impromptu Speaking Finals Performance

4:00pm – 7:00pm I Parliamentary Procedure Team Instructions/Preparation

4:00pm – 7:00pm P Parliamentary Procedure Team Performance

PINNED
5:30pm – 8:00pm

M Buffet Dinner

PINNED
6:00pm – 7:00pm

V Delegate Assembly (voting)

7:15pm – 8:00pm G Chapters May Save Seats for Awards Program

PINNED
8:00pm – 10:00pm

G Awards of Excellence Program #1

PINNED
10:15pm – 11:45pm

1 Social Event

11:59pm – 6:00am F CURFEW

https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/576a5aee828e1a94a9c6768ec715adfa
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/fff9634360b88516256e68d0f42e60b4
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/bef819555f5cab46a06f55fdf92976eb
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/fda8765a0d6a7f898e3626e979c067f1
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/cd5d9f96c65e7e09744a5356ca4d83f9
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/3bfb22316d077669fca8dc395b685ead
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/87ccbdaf540956aaa6a00c8a85dc4876
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/474ea89fe51236cb857c980149b4299d
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/1abc3d08637ef59e253c0e2e3dde8602
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/542a05361990c72da3048209171cf2db
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/dbd46dfad9e91d5baf4bc7c8b7dbd4d9


G General Session

YCC - North - Gold Ballroom

YCC - North - Gold Ballroom

Nebraska FBLA SLC

APRIL 13 • SATURDAY

8:30am – 9:00am G Chapters May Save Seats for the Awards Program

PINNED
9:00am – 12:00pm

G Awards of Excellence Program #2

https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/type/General+Session/print
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/f7fd881df814b22584e89e78665f90bc
https://fblastateleadershipconferen.sched.com/event/a5e55110dd8e0b18d4d7ffef4924cd85


First Name Last Name
Paige Alexander

Lainey Barent

Jordan Blankers

Holly Campbell

Shawn Carey

Isaac Carson

Kate Clark

Paige Comstock

Mira Comstock

Olivia Craig

Kaia Craig

Alyonna Davis

Jaycee Fangmeyer
Logan Fangmeyer

Reese Fisher
Dallas Fleck

Lauren Gerdes
Megan Gerdes
Elliot Gossin

Avery Grauerholz
Joe Greise

Peyton Groteluscaen

Adelyn Harms

Tristan Harms

Alexis Hasse
Eli Kerkman
Vanity Laughlin
Jadah Laughlin
Cooper Maack
Alex Marzouk
Alainey McAdams
Gabriella McAdams
Breleigh Mech

Ellie Milburn

Konnor Miller

Jenna Mills

Justin Mills

Beau Nienaber

Peyton Nissen
Alivia Pike

Jaxon Powell

Aaron Rivera

Jade Sargent

Joslyn Sargent

Bree Schefdore
Gabby Scribner
Adeline Slocum
Cael Smith
Aiden Starr

Ellie Stein

Natalie West
Taylor West

Audrey Whitehead
Paige Williams

Kaylee Wilsey

Jacob Zalesky

ATTACHMENT B



Nebraska Career & Technical Student Organization 

Personal Conduct Agreement and Photo/Video Release 
Leadership Conferences and Activities General Behavioral Expectations 

While participating in conferences and activities sponsored or managed by the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded 
Learning, you not only represent your Career & Technical Student Organization (CTSO) but also your school and community.  The 
Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning has, therefore, established certain behavioral expectations that must be 
observed by all participants to maintain good standing with the CTSO and participation in these programs. 

All participants in an event or activity sponsored by the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning are prohibited 
from involvement in unsafe, irresponsible, and/or illegal conduct.  In addition, you must abide by the following rules and regulations 
established by the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning: 

1. I promise that my attitude, conduct and appearance will be such to reflect credit on my chapter, school, community and State
CTSO Association.

2. As a representative of my CTSO, I will be well groomed and dress appropriately.  I will not wear distasteful/suggestive clothing or
shirts with beer/tobacco advertising on them.

3. I will not be in the hotel/sleeping room of a member of the opposite sex.  Failure to abide by this rule will result in immediate
dismissal from the conference/activity.

4. I will not have in my possession or use drugs, alcohol or tobacco at any time during the conference/activity.

By Department of Education policy, the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning and the Nebraska Department 
of Education do not assume supervisory responsibility of any students during this activity.  Supervision is the sole responsibility of the 
local school and its appointed representatives. 

The Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning reserves the right to immediately terminate from the 
conference/activity, anyone who is found to have violated these behavioral expectations.  Students terminated from the 
conference/activity will be sent home at their own expense and will be responsible for all other expenses associated with their 
termination.  Registration fees will not be reimbursed.  My advisor, school administrator, and parent(s)/guardian(s) will be 
notified. 

Personal Conduct Agreement 
1. I agree to participate in the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning conference/activity according to the

guidelines set forth in this Personal Conduct Agreement and other applicable CTSO publications.
2. I understand that the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning reserves the right and I agree that the

Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning has the right to immediately terminate my participation at the sole
discretion of the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning, through its representatives, if I engage in
behavior that is unsafe, irresponsible, illegal or otherwise contrary to the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded
Learning policy as expressed above.

3. I further understand and agree that if my participation is terminated pursuant to the preceding paragraph, (a) I will be solely
responsible for all costs associated with my early termination, including travel expenses, and (b) I will not be entitled to any refund
or money I have paid to the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning for participation fees.

4. I agree to allow the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning and its representatives to make reasonable,
unannounced searches of my living quarters and personal belongings if the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded
Learning reasonably suspects that I am violating the behavioral expectations set forth in this Agreement and other applicable
Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning publications.

By signature below, I acknowledge that I have read this Personal Conduct Agreement understand the behavioral expectations and agree 
to abide by those behavioral expectation, and agree to each of the above paragraphs. 

Photo/Video Release 
Nebraska Career & Technical Student Organizations and affiliated organizations may on occasion take photographs and /or video of its 
members or program participants for use in print materials or by electronic methods. Your entry into CTSO facilities, participation in 
CTSO and affiliated programs or participation in CTSO and affiliated events grants permission for the CTSO, Nebraska Center for Student 
Leadership & Expanded Learning and affiliated organizations to use these photographs and/or videos in marketing and public relations 
efforts. 

Printed Name (Participant) Signature Date 

If the participant is not 21 years of age, a parent or legal guardian of the participant must sign below. 
In exchange for my child or ward being allowed to participate in the Nebraska Center for Student Leadership & Expanded Learning 

conference/activity and as the custodial parent(s) or legal guardian(s) of the above mentioned individual, I verify that I fully understand, 
agree to, and accept all provisions and obligations set forth in this Personal Conduct Agreement and Photo/Video Release. 

Printed Name (Parent/Guardian) Signature Date 

ATTACHMENT C



2024-2025 CALENDAR

Aug. 1st: Building Offices Open
Aug 7th: New Staff Inservice

Aug. 12th: Fall Sports 1st Practice
Aug. 12th: High School & Middle School Back to School Night

Aug. 13th: Elementary Back to School Night
Aug. 15th: First Student Day

AUGUST 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3

4 5 6 7N 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

JANUARY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30 31

Sept. 2nd: Labor Day
September 17th: Constitution Day SEPTEMBER 2024

S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30

FEBRUARY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28

Feb. 21st - 22nd: State Cheer & Dance
Feb. 20th - 22nd: State Wrestling Tournament

Oct. 16th - 18th, 21: State Softball Tournament
Oct. 23rd: Parent-Teacher Conferences
October 25th: State Cross Country Meet

October 26th: State Marching Band Competition

OCTOBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31

MARCH 2025
S M T W Th F S

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

Mar. 3rd: Spring Sports 1st Practice
Mar. 3rd - 8th: Girls Basketball State Tournament
Mar. 12th - 15th: Boys State Basketball Tournament

March 13th: Parent-Teacher Conferences
March 20th: State Speech Contest

Nov. 1st: State Football Playoffs (Round 1)
Nov. 8th: State Football Playoffs (Round 2)
Nov. 6th - 9th: State Volleyball Tournament

Nov. 11th: Veteran’s Day Program
Nov. 15th: State Football Playoffs (Semi Finals)

Nov. 18th: Winter Sports 1st Practice
Nov. 26th: State Football Championship
Nov. 27th - 29th: Thanksgiving Break

NOVEMBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

APRIL 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30

April 18th - 21st: Spring Break
April 24th - 26th District Music

Dec. 13th: State Play Production
Dec. 23rd - Jan. 7th: Winter Break

Dec. 22nd - 26th: NSAA Moratorium (Gyms Closed)
DECEMBER 2024

S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30 31

MAY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

May 11th: Commencement
May 16th, 19th - 22nd: State Baseball Tournament
May 21st - 22nd: State Track & Field Championships

May 23rd: Last Student Day
May 26th: Memorial Day

188 Staff Days
177 Student Days

4 Snow Days Built In
1 Teacher Comp. Day

Vacation - Early Dismissal - Staff In-Service (No Students) - 1st Student Day - Last Student Day/Early Dismissal



Ashland-Greenwood Hires New Special Education Teacher 

 

There will be a new addition to the Bluejay family for the 2024-2025 school year. Derek 

Dishman, a special education teacher with two subject endorsements, originally from Blair, 

Nebraska will be joining the teaching staff at Ashland-Greenwood High School. We at the 

Ashland Gazette were able to talk to Mr. Dishman about where he is coming from, and his plans 

as an educator here in Ashland.  

 

Derek Dishman comes from Columbus High School with two years of experience where he held 

the same title he will have here in Ashland. In Columbus, Mr. Dishman held the title of a Special 

Education teacher, but was also tasked with other duties. Specifically in the social studies field. 

Mr. Dishman, along with his daily duties of writing IEPs, conducting IEP meetings, and helping 

students succeed also taught his own sections of a couple of different subjects. Mr. Dishman 

taught his own section of U.S. History for Juniors, his own section of Geography for Freshman, 

and was able to co-teach in Economics and American Government for Seniors. When we asked 

him about handling the duties of both a classroom teacher, and a special education teacher he 

said: “I have always had a passion for two things: Helping others, and Social Studies. I am 

thankful that my career choice as a teacher has allowed me to combine both of my passions. It 

has made me more organized as a person, as well as helping me as an educator to help students 

who are struggling.” 

 

The Bluejay family is getting an educator that not only is able to teach multiple groups of 

students in the classroom, but he also has a goal for his time here in Ashland. Mr. Dishman told 

us: “I come from a school that is larger than Ashland-Greenwood, but I see that as a positive. I 

have always seen myself teaching at a school smaller than my alma mater of Blair. As a Bluejay 

I will be able to build close relationships with students that allow me to help them be the best 

students that they can be. It will also allow me to build closer relationships with other staff 

members that will also help me help them with students who may have higher needs than 

others.” Mr. Dishman hopes to be an advocate for his students in the classroom, while also doing 

his best to guide fellow staff on helping students succeed to the best of their ability.  

 

Ashland-Greenwood is getting an educator who has experience, patience, drive and can adapt 

well to any situation that is thrown his way. If you see Mr. Dishman around town at Cherios, 

Blend, Farinier Bakery, or the grocery store make sure to say hello! 

 

 



Mrs. Kenzie Lambert has recently accepted a position as the new Primary
Special Education teacher at Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools! She says, “I am so
excited to return to my alma mater and to be a Bluejay again!”

Mrs. Lambert recently graduated in May of 2023 with her Bachelor’s Degree in
Elementary Education and Special Education from Concordia University-Nebraska.
Starting this April, she shares that she will work to earn her Master’s Degree in
Curriculum and Instruction with an emphasis in Trauma/Resilience.

Mrs. Lambert has seven years of experience assistant teaching at a former
daycare, Our Corner Clubhouse, in Ashland. Additionally, she has lots of experience
working with children from completing practicums in schools around Seward County,
substitute teaching at Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools, and finishing three different
student teaching placements within Lincoln Public Schools. Kenzie is currently finishing
up her first year teaching at Kooser Elementary as a 2nd and 4th grade special
education teacher.

You may recognize Mrs. Lambert from her previous experience as a substitute
teacher/paraprofessional at Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools or from wrestling
events. Her husband has coached wrestling for many years in the AGPS district. She
looks forward to attending many more extracurricular activities now that she’s also an
employee here!

Mrs. Lambert expressed that Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is known for
doing what’s best for students and that she is honored to be a part of it. Kenzie shares,
“I cannot wait to build relationships and to help make a lasting impact on the students
here at AG. It’s always a great day to be a Bluejay!”



Alexis Arens  

Application Writing Task: 

Excitement buzzes through the hallways of Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools as 
they proudly introduce their newest addition to the teaching family, Ms. Alexis Arens. With a 
bright smile and a passion for nurturing young minds, Ms. Arens is set to take on the role as 
the elementary special education teacher. 

Ms. Arens is a Crofton, Nebraska native. She grew up on her family farm just on the 
outskirts of her hometown. Ms. Arens has a love for all outdoor activities, such as fishing and 
camping, and anything sports related! She attended Mount Marty University in Yankton, 
South Dakota where she received an outstanding education. This May she will graduate from 
Mount Marty with her Bachelor of Arts in Elementary and Special Education.   

As a special education teacher, Ms. Arens understands the importance of laying a 
strong foundation for academic success. Her teaching philosophy revolves in the belief that 
every student can learn with an adequate amount of support and with positive learning 
environment. She takes pride in fostering life-long learning within our students, so that they 
may develop into outstanding and well-rounded individuals.   

Beyond the classroom, Ms. Arens is eager to become an active member of our school 
community. She looks forward to collaborating with fellow teachers, parents, and 
administrators to create a supportive environment that enhances the educational experience 
for our students. 

As she begins this new chapter, Ms. Arens is filled with anticipation and optimism for 
the positive impact she will have on our students and the entire school community. Here's to 
a fantastic school year filled with growth and learning with our newest special education 
teacher! 
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The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the Superintendent of Schools.

 

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main entrance.

 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

 

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to the Board of Education.

 

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

 

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board meeting.

 

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

 

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.


